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Medical Services Protocol Updates
Now on Our Website

Medical protocols that have recently undergone an annual review are now available online.
Three new protocols have been added. The effective date of these changes is July 1, 2014,
unless otherwise noted.

As indicated in the Q1 2014 newsletter, the protocol Intra-articular Hyaluronan Injections

for Osteoarthritis will have a policy statement change for general business: Use in all joints

will be considered not medically necessary effective July 1, 2014.

« The current position as medically necessary for osteoarthritis of the knee was based on older
trials that showed generally some positive effects on pain and function scores. However, the
evidence from those trials had some uncertainty due to variable trial quality, potential publi-
cation bias, and unclear clinical sifgnificance of the changes reported.

= More recent analysis of trials by the American Academy of Orthopedic Surgeons (AAOS),
concluded there was not significant clinical improvement causing them to strongly recom-
mend against its use. Our Q4 2013 newsletter noted the AAOS recommendation.

» National Institute for Health and Clinical Excellence (NICE) also did not recommend its use.

 Hopefully, you have already begun to shift BlueCross BlueShield patients with osteoarthritis
of the knee to other treatments.

« If you to continue to provide this treatment as of July 1, 2014, you will not be paid for the
service and the patient cannot be billed as it will be considered not medically necessary.

To view the protocols and cover letters, go to Policies & Guidelines > Medical Protocols

or bcbswny.com/medical-protocols.

* Please note that some of the protocol updates may not pertain to the members for
whom you provide care.

« If you need assistance obtaining specific protocol updates, please contact Provider Service.

Maternity Referral Form on Our Website

The Right Start Maternity referral form is now available on our secure website. To access

the form, login to bebswny.com/provider. Go to Tools & Resources> Forms > Patient Care

Forms > Right Start Assessment Form.

The form can be completed and submitted online.
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Preferred Diabetic Test Strips

Effective June 15, 2014, coverage for diabetic test strips for BlueCross BlueShield of Western
New York patients will change.

For Your Information

OneTouch® will be the only preferred diabetic test strip. All other test strips will be non-pre-

ferred and will require preauthorization through our Pharmacy Department.

« Patients who continue to use a brand other than OneTouch after June 15 will be responsible
for up to the full cost of the non-preferred test strip.

« Patients who do not currently use a OneTouch blood glucose meter are entitled to receive a
corresponding OneTouch meter at no charge.

« Instructions on how to obtain their new meter have been mailed to all members who are
currently using test strips other than OneTouch.

« Determine which monitor is right for your patient and provide a prescription for the
corresponding test strips:

Monitors Corresponding preferred test strips

OneTouch® UltraMini®
OneTouch® Ultra®2®

OneTouch® Ultra® Test Strips

OneTouch® Verio®lQ OneTouch® Verio® Test Strips

This notice does not apply to members who have coverage through Medicare.

Updated Drug Therapy Guidelines

Updated drug therapy guidelines are available on our provider
website. Go to: Policies & Guidelines > Drug Therapy Guidelines- -
or bcbswny.com/drug-therapy-guidelines.

These updates are a result of the annual review and new drug
evaluations performed quarterly by our Pharmacy and
Therapeutics Committee.
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2013 Quality Improvement Program Overview

Each year, our Quality Improvement (Ql) department compiles outcome data on the
progress our programs and initiatives are making to improve health care for our members.

The following are some of the initiatives included in our QI programs:

Customer Service

« Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association Member Touchpoint Measures (includes claims
accuracy and timeliness)

» Customer Service Representative Coaching and Monitoring

Network Services

= Network Adequacy - Access to Care
« Credentialing Program

« Physician Pay for Performance

Health Care Quality Improvement

 National Committee for Quality Assurance (NCQA)

* Healthcare Effectiveness Data and Information Set (HEDIS®)

= Consumer Assessment of Healthcare Providers and Systems (CAHPS®)

* Quality Assurance Reporting Requirements (QARR)

e Culturally and Linguistically Appropriate Services

» Patient Safety

« Continuity and Coordination of Care

» Medical Record Review for Standards

 Quality of Care Investigations (as reported by members)

« Blue Distinction Centers for Cardiac, Rare, and Complex Cancer; Bariatric Care; spinal
surgery; and hip and knee replacement

 Hospital Quality Incentive Program

Health Management (Disease Management)

e Asthma

= Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD)
e Back Care

 Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease (COPD)
« Diabetes

* Depression

* Heart Disease

Vital Signs

Second Quarter 2014

Office Administrator For Your Information

Updates

Preventive Health

 Immunizations (childhood, adolescent and adult)

» Well Visits (childhood, adolescent and adult)

« Screenings (lead/osteoporosis/chlamydia/pharyngitis testing, breast/cervical/colorectal
cancer screening)

Case Management

« Palliative Care

« Right Start (prenatal care)
 Chronic Kidney Disease

 Transplant
» Complex Co-morbid Conditions
e HIV/AIDS

Health Promotion

» Community Wellness Program (health education, e.g., nutrition, fitness, stress management)
» Worksite Wellness Program

« Lifestyle Benefits (discounts on fitness memberships and health and wellness practitioners)
» Smoking Cessation

 Childhood Health and Wellness

« My Health (interactive website that promotes member self-management of health)

More information about our QI programs can be found under Compliance and Quality
Information on our provider website.

If you would like a paper copy of this report or need additional information on any of our
programs, you may contact our QI department at 1-877-878-8785, option 3, on our website
via Click and Comment, or write to us at:

BlueCross BlueShield of Western New York
Quality Improvement Department

PO Box 80

Buffalo, NY 14240

Adolescent Immunizations

It's often difficult to get adolescent patients into the office, so each visit is an opportunity
to vaccinate and help protect against serious illness and possibly death.

Two important immunizations every adolescent should receive are for meningococcal
disease and the combination immunization of tetanus, diphtheria, and pertussis (whooping
cough). The flu shot is also recommended annually for everyone aged six months and older.

For more detailed information regarding immunizations, go to cdc.gov/az
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Hospital Discharge Program:
Reducing Readmissions

We implemented our Hospital Discharge Program to help bridge the gap in providing
transitional services.

The quality of care provided to patients during their transition from hospital to home or
another care setting is often inconsistent. Studies have shown that improved discharge
planning and coordination of follow-up care after hospitalization can increase patient
adherence and reduce readmission rates.

How the Program Works
Program services are provided by contracted home care agencies through a special agreement.
Services include:
» Reinforcement of discharge plan
» A home evaluation by a health professional within 24 to 48 hours after discharge
» Confirmation of, or help with, scheduling a post-hospital primary care physician visit
» Completion of a screening tool that reviews:
o Medication management and reconciliation
Falls/safety risk assessment
Nutrition evaluation
Pain assessment
Current health status
Support systems
Socialization scale
Depression screening

O O O O O O O

How your patient is identified and referred.
Patients are identified while still in the hospital. They can be referred by the treating physician,
hospital discharge team, health plan clinical staff, or medical staff involved in the patient’s
care. The primary care physician or other practitioners can also make a direct referral from the
office to the Hospital Discharge Program by calling the home care agency directly.

Hospital Discharge Program Contact/intake numbers:
- VNA Buffalo — (716) 630-8100
» Catholic Health System (McAuley Seton) — (716) 706-2352

Vital Signs

Second Quarter 2014

Office Administrator For Your Information

Updates

Patients who accept the referral will be contacted within 24 to 48 hours of discharge by the
home care agency nurse who will complete a transitional care screening. Home visits are
typically performed within 48 to 72 hours of discharge.

All BlueCross BlueShield patients are eligible if at least two of the following are present:
» A previous hospitalization within the last 6 to 12 months
» One or more emergency department visits in the last 12 months

» He or she is on potentially problematic medications (i.e., anticoagulants, insulin,
narcotics, digoxin, clopidogrel, etc.)

» Depression

» Principal diagnosis including chronic illness (CHF, DM, COPD, stroke)

» Polypharmacy (five medications or more)

» Poor health literacy

» Absence of support/a caregiver to assist with discharge and home care

» Frail/elderly

For additional information about the Hospital Discharge Program, call our Case
Management Department at 1-877-878-8785, option 2.

Cervical Cancer Screening and the HPV Vaccine

Your patients take your recommendations very seriously.
If you tell your patients that early detection can save their
life, it increases their awareness and prompts them to get
the appropriate screenings.

Changes in cervical cells usually do not cause symptoms
and the HPV virus also may not show symptoms, so a
discussion about screening and vaccines is very important.

In addition, promoting and administering the HPV vaccine
at the CDC recommended age of 11/12 and completing the
third dose before the 13th birthday could help prevent the chance of contracting cervical
cancer later in life.
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HDHP Tips for Providers

Current health insurance trends show an increased shift across the industry for patients to
take more responsibility for health care spending. As a result, insurance payers have
developed high-deductible health plans (HDHP) in response to employers’ request for an
opportunity to lower insurance premiums.

With an HDHP, members are responsible for costs incurred below their deductible and may
have associated accounts such as Health Savings Accounts (HSA). In order to avoid rework by
your staff and inaccurate collection of what your patients may owe, we recommend that you
bill your patients after your submitted claims have been processed. The patient responsibility
related to deductible or coinsurance can be difficult to determine until after claims have been
processed. The amount the patient owes depends on such factors as type of service, specific
plan provisions and percentages, pending claims, and the fee schedule associated with the
services rendered. Waiting for claim processing will ensure that the correct amount is billed to
the patient.

We understand that for some practices, waiting for claims to process may cause financial
hardship and/or an unsustainable reduction in cash flow and collection rates. Should that
be the case for your practice, there are steps you can implement to increase your ability to
improve revenue cycle performance.

« Patient verification is the key to identifying HDHP patients. Use HEALTHeNET eligibility to
identify these patients.

= Modify practice management systems to begin identifying patients with an HDHP
« Implement signage and a “patient friendly” collection campaign within the office

« Develop an upfront collection policy that is communicated with patients pre-service and
again at check in

« Assist receptionist and financial counselors to estimate the charge for a day’s visit, based on

the expected fee schedule reimbursement from the health plan

o If a patient has an HDHP, access HEALTHeNET to display the amount currently
accumulated toward their deductible*

o Provide your staff with the right tools — for example, fee schedules, estimated exam fees,
and collection policies and protocols

o Institute a patient call/appointment reminder system that communicates payment
expectations
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« Incorporate “collection” techniques into registrar positions
o Front office staff need to be prepared to estimate a payment amount and communicate
with patients
o Provide staff with scripts on how to ask patients for payment

 Consider developing a policy to collect 50-75% of the estimated patient responsibility at
the time of service for patients with an HDHP and/or offer additional payment plan
options to your patients.

o Please note that you cannot bill for services before the services are performed. For
example, if a procedure is scheduled in nine months, you cannot request the patient to
pay monthly installments in the months preceding the date that the service is
performed, unless there is a written agreement

*Note: As a result of the Affordable Care Act, preventive services are covered according to contract benefits and
are not subject to the annual deductible for most health insurance plans. Benefit information is available
on HEALTHeNET.

DME Preauthorization Update for EO118

Effective July 1, 2014, preauthorization is required for the continuous rental of code EO118
(crutch substitute, lower leg platform, with or without wheels, each) after three months.

This item will be a rental only. Payment will be capped at our current purchase price. The 2014
purchase price for EON8 is $350.

ICD-10 Update

On March 26, 2014, Congress introduced a bill to delay the compliance date for ICD-10 until
2015. This bill was passed by the House of Representatives on March 28 and by the Senate on
March 31. The president signed this into law on April 1, 2014.

The main focus of the legislation was to address steep reductions in the Physician Medicare
Fee Schedule, which would have become effective on April 1.

The ICD-10 regulation was revised as follows:

The secretary of health and human services may not, prior to October 1, 2015, adopt ICD-10
code sets as the standard for code sets under section 1173(c) of the Social Security Act (42
U.S.C. 1320d-2(c)) and section 1621002 of title 45, Code of Federal Regulations.

ICD-10 remains a critical project that requires our attention as we prepare for the new
implementation date. We will update you as we receive more information on this topic.
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Electronic Provider Access
Capabilities for Providers

Most Blue plans give local providers access to their provider website to conduct some
pre-service review functions. Out-of-area providers generally call the member’s Home plan
for pre-service review.

On January 1, 2014, BlueCross and/or BlueShield plans launched the Electronic Provider Access
(EPA) tool, which allows you to conduct electronic pre-service reviews. Pre-service review
includes:

* preauthorization
« prior approval

« prenotification
* precertification

EPA enables providers to use their local Blue plan website to gain access to an out-of-area
member’s Home plan website through a secure routing process. Once logged into the Home
plan website, you will have the same access to electronic pre-service review capabilities as the
local providers.

EPA does not support work for FEP members (alpha prefixes that start with R).

The availability of EPA varies based on the capabilities of each Home Plan. Some plans were
fully implemented on January 1, 2014, and have electronic pre-service review for many services;
others don't have these capabilities yet.

Using the EPA Tool

I: Login to becbswny.com/provider and select “Conduct Pre-Service Review for OOA
Members” under Quick Links.

2: Enter the alpha prefix from the patient’s ID card; this will automatically route you to the EPA

Home Plan landing page to determine if pre-service review is required.

o The page will welcome you to the Home Plan website and indicate that you have left
bcbswny.com.

o Home Plans may include instructional documents or tools on their landing page to
provide instructions on how to conduct any electronic and non-electronic pre-service
reviews.

o The EPA Home Plan landing page will look similar across all plans, but will be based on the
electronic pre-service review services each plan offers.

3: If required, you can conduct a pre-service review on the home site or connect to their
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vendor website for review. You will then:

o receive an authorization number for completed pre-service review, or

O receive a message that pre-service review is pended; the Home plan will let you know
how they will communicate the final determination

Note: Providers can first check if preauthorization is required by the Home plan by:

1) Sending a service-specific request through BlueExchange, or accessing the Home plan’s
precertification requirements by using the medical policy router at
bcbswny.com/web/content/ WNYprovider/bluecard/out-of-area-policy-search

2) Entering the member’s alpha prefix from the ID card will automatically route you to the
EPA Home plan landing page. This page will welcome you to the Home plan website and
indicate that you have left bcbswny.com. Home plans may include instructional
documents or tools on their landing page to provide instruction on how to conduct any
electronic and non-electronic pre-service reviews.

The EPA Home plan landing page will look similar across all plans, but will be based on the
electronic pre-service review services each plan offers.

Given that Home plans are in various states of implementation, not all routes will result in a
completed pre-service review. Here are some scenarios you may encounter.

Scenario 1: Real-time electronic pre-service review is available for the service you are seeking.
The Home plan landing page will list the services for which electronic pre-service review is
available. You can connect to the Home plan’s (or its vendor’s) pre-service review processes
and enter the necessary information. The Home Plan will approve or deny the pre-service
review request in real-time.

Scenario 2: Electronic pre-service review is available for the service you are seeking, but not
in real-time.

The Home plan landing page will list the services for which electronic pre-service review is
available. You can connect to the Home plan’s (or its vendor’s) pre-service review processes
and enter the necessary information. The Home plan will provide an automated response
that the pre-service review has been pended and inform you as to how the results of the
final review will be communicated to you. In most cases, the Home plan will deliver the final
determination by email, phone, or fax.

Continued on page 7
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Continued from page 6

Keep in mind that not all Home plans provide pre-service review 24 hours a day. This
information will be posted on the Home plan landing pages informing providers of the hours
of operation.

Scenario 3: Electronic pre-service review is available, but not for the particular service for
which you are seeking pre-service review.

The Home plan landing page will list the services for which electronic pre-service review is
available. For other services, the Home plan will include instructions for how to conduct
pre-service review. Home plans will most likely list a direct phone number or provide a form
that you can download and fax for pre-service review.

Frequently Asked Questions

What happens if | am not routed to the Home plan?

In some instances, you will receive an error message when you enter the alpha prefix. This
message may alert you that you have not entered the correct number of alpha prefix
characters, the alpha prefix is inactive, or you entered an alpha prefix for an FEP member (not
supported by EPA).

Some Home plans do not currently have electronic pre-service review capabilities. You will
receive an alert message with a direct phone number for conducting pre-service review for
these Home plans. For example:

BlueCross and BlueShield of Geography does not currently conduct electronic pre-service
reviews. Please call xxx.xxx.xxxx for pre-service review.

Some Home plans only allow providers who are contracted with a Blue plan to access their
Home plan provider website. In this event, a non-Blue provider may see the following alert when
attempting to enter an alpha prefix for a member from a Home plan with such a restriction:

BlueCross and BlueShield of Geography only allows Blue contracted providers to conduct
electronic pre-service review. Please call xxx.xxx.xxxx for pre-service review.

What should I do if | enter the member alpha prefix and nothing happens?
If this should happen, providers should call 1-800-676-BLUE to be routed to a Home plan for
pre-service review.
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When will all Home plans have EPA capabilities?
BlueCross BlueShield of Western New York will keep providers updated on the EPA
implementation status.

Who do | contact if | have additional questions?
If you have any questions on how to use the EPA tool or general questions, please call
BlueCard® Provider Service at 1-800-444-2012.

Does your patient need transportation
for medical care?

Resources are available throughout Erie County Available if the patient is disabled and age 60
or older, or any age if their income is within HUD guidelines call Erie County Senior Services at
(716) 858-8526 or click here.

NFTA Paratransit Access Line (PAL)

PAL is a curb-to-curb, lift-equipped van service available for qualified individuals. To use PAL
services, the patient must be unable to board, ride, or disembark from a Metro bus or rail
vehicle, or travel to and from a bus stop. To qualify for PAL, a completed application
(certified by a qualifying health care professional) should be submitted to the PAL office.
For more information, click here or call (716) 855-7268 or TDD (716) 855-7377.

Some medical practices offer transportation to their facilities, such as:

Buffalo MRI:
Click to visit the Buffalo MRI website or call (716) 839-3333

Urban Family Practice:
Click to visit Urban Family Practice website or call (716) 882-0366

Niagara Falls Memorial Medical Center and Satellite Facilities:
Click to visit the NFMMC website or call (716) 278-4444

Transportation for Medicaid members:
Click here or call the Center for Transportation Excellence at (716) 838-9000 for more information.

Need additional help?
Your patient can call a BlueCross BlueShield health coach at 1-877-878-8785, option 2.
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Visit the BlueCross BlueShield of
Western New York Provider Website
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Telephone Directory

1-800-950-0051 or (716) 884-3461 (Traditional) S
Provider Service 1-800-950-0052 or (716) 882-2616 (Managed Care) @ Provider Directory
“

1-877-327-1395 (Government Programs) : mi -

@ Code Resources

Provider Relations 1-800-666-4627

and Contracting

Utilization STAT Bulletins
Management 1-800-677-3086 or (716) 884-2942 Quarterly Newsletters

Corporate Medical Protocols
@ Clinical Practice Guidelines
@ Drug Therapy Guidelines

@ Physician Manual
We Want to Hear from You! & Dental Manual

Was something you read not clear?

Do you have an idea for making this newsletter more useful?

A/,

3 9 ? =
Want to tell us what’s on your mind? & Manased Care

‘ Your feedback is important and will help & Dental
us improve our service to you.

Please email your questions, comments or suggestions to:

WNYPracNewsletter@bcbswny.com

2 SN Library of Downloadable Forms

Note about website links

Links provided in this newsletter to content on the BlueCross BlueShield of Western New York
website and third party websites are valid and working at the time of publication.
(A
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n = Secured content. Account log in required.
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